
2022-2023 Wright State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 2, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 18-15   Conf: 10-10   Home: 9-6   Away: 7-8   Neutral: 2-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
01 Calvin, Trey 32-27 1100 34.4 250-508 .492 53-136 .390 98-111 .883 11 81 92 2.9 68 0 118 89 9 43 651 20.3
14 Noel, Brandon 33-26 961 29.1 173-284 .609 15-42 .357 68-88 .773 73 215 288 8.7 72 3 47 72 34 27 429 13.0
12 Braun, AJ 33-24 688 20.8 131-215 .609 0-0 .000 48-91 .527 58 104 162 4.9 58 1 24 43 23 9 310 9.4
03 Huibregtse, Alex 33-12 783 23.7 105-224 .469 57-145 .393 17-23 .739 15 79 94 2.8 69 1 52 39 4 21 284 8.6
00 Davis, Amari 32-21 629 19.7 111-256 .434 1-14 .071 50-65 .769 19 77 96 3.0 70 1 30 29 7 25 273 8.5
24 Finke, Tim 33-33 1124 34.1 96-264 .364 37-129 .287 36-53 .679 63 133 196 5.9 53 0 124 70 12 38 265 8.0
22 Welage, Andrew 33-5 556 16.8 78-150 .520 31-65 .477 35-41 .854 11 60 71 2.2 39 0 45 26 5 17 222 6.7
04 Norris, Keaton 33-13 681 20.6 42-97 .433 10-36 .278 6-7 .857 3 69 72 2.2 58 0 49 30 0 18 100 3.0
52 Sisley, Blake 27-4 173 6.4 33-61 .541 1-7 .143 5-11 .455 5 20 25 0.9 20 0 5 9 1 8 72 2.7
20 Neff, Andy 9-0 36 4.0 9-13 .692 0-0 .000 2-6 .333 2 9 11 1.2 5 0 1 2 3 1 20 2.2
05 Wilbourn, CJ 7-0 19 2.7 3-5 .600 0-0 .000 5-6 .833 1 0 1 0.1 2 0 0 1 1 0 11 1.6
Total 33 6750 204.5 1031-2077 .496 205-574 .357 370-502 .737 304 908 1212 36.7 514 6 495 419 99 207 2637 79.91
Opponents 6738 204.2 897-2062 .435 262-798 .328 376-555 .677 330 808 1138 34.5 519 6 373 434 91 262 2432 73.70

Team Statistics WSU OPP
SCORING 2637 2432
    Points Per Game 79.9 73.7
    Scoring Margin 6.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 1031-2077 897-2062
    Field Goal Pct .496 .435
3 POINT FG-ATT 205-574 262-798
    3PT FG Pct .357 .328
    3PT Made Per Game 6.2 7.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 370-502 376-555
    FT Pct .737 .677
    FT Made Per Game 11.2 11.4
REBOUNDS 1212 1138
    Rebounds Per Game 36.7 34.5
    Rebounds Margin 2.2 –
ASSISTS 495 373
    Assists Per Game 15.0 11.3
TURNOVERS 419 434
    Turnovers Per Game 12.7 13.2
    Turnovers Margin 0.5 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 0.9
STEALS 207 262
    Steals Per Game 6.3 7.9
BLOCKS 99 91
    Blocks Per Game 3.0 2.8
ATTENDANCE 55,294 44,080
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-3,686 15-2,939
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 3-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 OT3 Total

Wright St.
125

6
132

7 6 11 10 2637

Opponents
111

6
125

9 6 11 12 2432

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/09/22 DAVIDSON L (2 OT) 97-102 3,784
11/12/22 at Louisville W 73-72 12,720
11/15/22 BOWLING GREEN W 80-71 3,540
11/17/22 DEFIANCE W 99-56 2,972
11/21/22 vs Abilene Christian W 77-61 0
11/22/22 vs UC Riverside L 65-70 0
11/23/22 vs Weber St. W 87-65 0

* 12/01/22 ROBERT MORRIS L 59-80 3,255
* 12/04/22 YOUNGSTOWN ST. L 77-88 3,205

12/10/22 at Western Ky. L 60-64 4,010
12/14/22 at Akron L 54-66 1,398
12/17/22 NORTHWESTERN OHIO W 111-59 3,130
12/22/22 at Miami (OH) W 88-80 1,055

* 12/29/22 at Northern Ky. L 64-78 3,669
* 01/02/23 at IUPUI W 82-68 742
* 01/06/23 DETROIT MERCY W 90-85 4,488
* 01/08/23 OAKLAND L 73-75 3,104
* 01/12/23 at Green Bay W 99-67 2,409
* 01/14/23 at Milwaukee W (OT) 78-74 1,892
* 01/19/23 PURDUE FORT WAYNE L 80-88 3,373
* 01/21/23 CLEVELAND ST. L 77-85 4,054
* 01/26/23 MILWAUKEE W 93-86 3,448
* 01/28/23 GREEN BAY W 77-46 5,418
* 02/02/23 at Youngstown St. L (3 OT) 89-91 2,498
* 02/04/23 at Robert Morris W 82-67 1,511
* 02/08/23 IUPUI W 103-71 3,267
* 02/10/23 NORTHERN KY. W 83-65 5,659
* 02/17/23 at Cleveland St. L 68-85 2,902
* 02/19/23 at Purdue Fort Wayne L 75-77 1,068
* 02/23/23 at Oakland L 68-75 2,148
* 02/25/23 at Detroit Mercy W 82-71 3,107

02/28/23 GREEN BAY W 77-57 2,597
03/02/23 at Milwaukee L 70-87 2,951

* = Conference game



2022-2023 Wright State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 2, 2023)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 10-10   Home: 5-5   Away: 5-5   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
01 Calvin, Trey 20-19 708 35.4 156-322 .484 35-91 .385 74-85 .871 5 54 59 3.0 41 0 63 60 5 26 421 21.1
14 Noel, Brandon 20-19 617 30.9 106-177 .599 9-25 .360 47-56 .839 48 153 201 10.1 43 2 35 46 23 13 268 13.4
12 Braun, AJ 20-12 407 20.4 77-125 .616 0-0 .000 39-66 .591 38 60 98 4.9 36 1 11 25 11 6 193 9.7
03 Huibregtse, Alex 20-10 503 25.2 65-140 .464 38-94 .404 13-17 .765 10 48 58 2.9 49 1 34 25 4 12 181 9.1
24 Finke, Tim 20-20 703 35.2 56-156 .359 21-74 .284 22-32 .688 33 81 114 5.7 36 0 67 35 5 19 155 7.8
22 Welage, Andrew 20-4 388 19.4 53-106 .500 18-46 .391 24-29 .828 8 29 37 1.9 31 0 27 21 2 11 148 7.4
00 Davis, Amari 19-10 319 16.8 57-136 .419 0-6 .000 19-25 .760 10 34 44 2.3 40 1 13 12 4 11 133 7.0
04 Norris, Keaton 20-2 350 17.5 24-55 .436 3-20 .150 4-5 .800 0 29 29 1.5 35 0 29 14 0 9 55 2.8
52 Sisley, Blake 15-4 79 5.3 14-24 .583 1-2 .500 2-5 .400 5 12 17 1.1 12 0 3 5 0 2 31 2.1
05 Wilbourn, CJ 5-0 16 3.2 2-4 .500 0-0 .000 5-6 .833 1 0 1 0.2 2 0 0 1 0 0 9 1.8
20 Neff, Andy 5-0 10 2.0 2-4 .500 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 1 5 6 1.2 2 0 0 0 0 1 5 1.0
Total 20 4100 205.0 612-1249 .490 125-358 .349 250-328 .762 185 547 732 36.6 327 5 282 251 54 110 1599 79.95
Opponents 4100 205.0 558-1265 .441 154-471 .327 252-379 .665 218 492 710 35.5 320 3 213 238 61 167 1522 76.10

Team Statistics WSU OPP
SCORING 1599 1522
    Points Per Game 80.0 76.1
    Scoring Margin 3.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 612-1249 558-1265
    Field Goal Pct .490 .441
3 POINT FG-ATT 125-358 154-471
    3PT FG Pct .349 .327
    3PT Made Per Game 6.3 7.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 250-328 252-379
    FT Pct .762 .665
    FT Made Per Game 12.5 12.6
REBOUNDS 732 710
    Rebounds Per Game 36.6 35.5
    Rebounds Margin 1.1 –
ASSISTS 282 213
    Assists Per Game 14.1 10.7
TURNOVERS 251 238
    Turnovers Per Game 12.6 11.9
    Turnovers Margin -0.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 0.9
STEALS 110 167
    Steals Per Game 5.5 8.4
BLOCKS 54 61
    Blocks Per Game 2.7 3.1
ATTENDANCE 39,271 21,946
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-3,927 10-2,195
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 OT3 Total
Wright St. 747 816 6 11 10 1599
Opponents 701 787 6 11 12 1522

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/01/22 ROBERT MORRIS L 59-80 3255
12/04/22 YOUNGSTOWN ST. L 77-88 3205
12/29/22 at  Northern Ky. L 64-78 3669
01/02/23 at  IUPUI W 82-68 742
01/06/23 DETROIT MERCY W 90-85 4488
01/08/23 OAKLAND L 73-75 3104
01/12/23 at  Green Bay W 99-67 2409
01/14/23 at  Milwaukee W (OT) 78-74 1892
01/19/23 PURDUE FORT WAYNE L 80-88 3373
01/21/23 CLEVELAND ST. L 77-85 4054
01/26/23 MILWAUKEE W 93-86 3448
01/28/23 GREEN BAY W 77-46 5418
02/02/23 at  Youngstown St. L (3 OT) 89-91 2498
02/04/23 at  Robert Morris W 82-67 1511
02/08/23 IUPUI W 103-71 3267
02/10/23 NORTHERN KY. W 83-65 5659
02/17/23 at  Cleveland St. L 68-85 2902
02/19/23 at  Purdue Fort Wayne L 75-77 1068
02/23/23 at  Oakland L 68-75 2148
02/25/23 at  Detroit Mercy W 82-71 3107


